
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

March 3, 1992 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: Waiver Letter - Unorthodox Well Location 
Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Enclosed for your review and file you will find the original waiver letter from Wallen 
Production Company as to the unorthodox location of the subject well. 

If I can be of any further help in this matter, kindly advise. 

Very truly yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

George Mullen 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 

GM/lgb 
Waivltr.gm 

: MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
>' P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/377-5500 

A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 



February 13, 1992 

Wallen Production Company 
1310 W. Illinois Street 
Midland, Texas 79702 

RE: Unorthodox Well Location 
Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Mitchell Energy Corporation is requesting an exception to the 
Oil Conservation Division's Rule 104C.I for the above subject well. Enclosed is a 

^ P f p H l plat indicating the location of our Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 as follows: 

/ * ^ % ^ S » 660' FNL and 1575' FWL of Section 31, T19S, R33E, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

If you, as an offsetting operator, have no objections to the above request, please 
indicate by signing in the space provided below and return two copies of this letter 
to the undersigned in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. The third copy is for 
your file completion. 

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter and if I can be of any 
further help, kindly advise. 

Very truly yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

George Mullen 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 

GM/lgb 
Lea.gm 

Enc. 

Company: 4 ^ 3 ^ ( T ^ L J ? £ * By: i M t i f r j ^ J T ^ O 

T t t v . / Z j s J , , ^ - ^ e y > Dale: 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/377-5500 
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 



VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

February 26, 1992 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

RE: Rule 104(F)(1) Unorthodox Well Location 
Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Mitchell Energy Corporation requests that the Oil Conservation Division grant administrative approval 
for the unorthodox location of our Geronimo Federal No. 10 well. 

The Geronimo Federal No. 10 well is a proposed Yates test staked at an unorthodox location of 660' 
FNL and 1,575' FWL of Section 31, T19S, R33E. This location is 75' west of our Bone Spring 
producing Geronimo Federal No. 5 well. Mitchell is very limited on well locations on this lease due 
to the Potash Area to the south and for the No. 10 well there is also a topographic problem of a BLM 
Category 2 temporary camp locale to the east. We plan to use our Geronimo Federal No. 5 well pad 
for the No. 10 well to alleviate further surface damage and utilize the existing facilities. 

To aid you in your review of this application, I have enclosed the following information: 

Waiver Letters from FI-RO Corporation and Manzano Oil Corporation 
Plat showing Offset Operators and Wells 
Archaeological Survey for Mitchell's Geronimo Federal 

Well No. 5 
Copy of BLM Application for Permit to Drill our Geronimo 

Federal Well No. 10 
Certificate of Service to Offset Operator 

Should you require further information or if I can be of any further help, kindly advise. 

Very truly yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

T T W ^ — 
George Mullen 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 

GM/lgb 
Gerono.gm 
Enc. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
Wallen Production Company 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/377-5500 
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 



February 13, 1992 

FI-RO Corporation 
Box 8148 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

RE: Unorthodox Well Location 
Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Mitchell Energy Corporation is requesting an exception to the 
Oil Conservation Division's Rule 104C.I for the above subject well. Enclosed is a 
plat indicating the location of our Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 as follows: 

660' FNL and 1575' FWL of Section 31, T19S, R33E, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

If you, as an offsetting operator, have no objections to the above request, please 
indicate by signing in the space provided below and return two copies of this letter 
to the undersigned in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. The third copy is for 
your file completion. 

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter and if I can be of any 
further help, kindly advise. 

Very truly yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

George Mullen 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 

GM/lgb 
Lea.gm 

Enc. 

Company: FT-KD CORPORATION 

Title: PRESIDENT Date: 2-15-92 

By: / 7 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/377-5500 
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 



February 13, 1992 

Manzano Oil Corporation 
1717 W. Second Street 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

RE: Unorthodox Well Location 
Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Mitchell Energy Corporation is requesting an exception to the 
Oil Conservation Division's Rule 104C.I for the above subject well. Enclosed is a 
plat indicating the location of our Geronimo Federal Well No. 10 as follows: 

660' FNL and 1575' FWL of Section 31, T19S, R33E, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

If you, as an offsetting operator, have no objections to the above request, please 
indicate by signing in the space provided below and return two copies of this letter 
to the undersigned in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. The third copy is for 
your file completion. 

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter and if I can be of any 
further help, kindly advise. 

Very truly yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

George Mullen 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 

GM/lgb 
Lea.gm 

Enc. 

Company: Manzano O i l Corpora t ion 

Title: JLE—F.nginp.p.ring Date: 2/19/92 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/377-5500 
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 
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s . •- XA. I '•; 

Geronimo Fed.. W e l l 
# 5 .Access Road 

ASC Job 91-83 

George T u l 1 as Date: 5/28/1991 
M i t c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n 
^00 West I l l i n o i s St S u i t e 1000 
M i d l a n d , Texas 79701 

Dear George: 

E n c l o s e d p l e a s e f i n d ASC R e p o r t 91-83, c o v e r i n g t h e a r c h a e o l o g i ­
c a l s u r v e y o f t h e Geronimo F e d e r a l W e l l No. 5 and access r o a d 
R / W. 

An a r c h a e o l o g i c a l s i t e o c c u r r e d i n t h e i n i t i a l l y s t a k e d l o c a t i o n 
a t 660 FNL, 1930 FWL; movement o f t h e l o c a t i o n t o 660 FNL, 1650 
FWL has a v o i d e d t h e s i t e . T h e r e f o r e , we have recommended a r c h a e ­
o l o g i c a l c l e a r a n c e f o r t h e w e l l pad and access r o a d R/W. Copies 
o f t h e r e p o r t have been d i s t r i b u t e d as per t h e l i s t on t h e t i t l e 
page, and you need n o t c o n c e r n y o u r s e l f w i t h d i s t r i b u t i o n t o 
t h o s e a g e n c i e s . 

fStlsnt rnmclmismti ( p l e a s e firmd) rRSE Irrrwoiilce SPl-fO, f o r p e r f o r m a n c e 
o f t h e s u r v e y . 

We a r e p l e a s e d t o have been o f s e r v i c e w i t h t h i s p r o j e c t , and 
hope t o a s s i s t you i n t h e f u t u r e . S h o u l d you have q u e s t i o n s 
c o n c e r n i n g t h e p r o j e c t , p l e a s e c a l l our o f f i c e . 

S i nc er e 1 y , 

J.V. S c l s c e n t i 
P r i n c i p a l I n v e s t i g a t o r 

e n c l o s u r e : r e p o r t ( 1 ) ; i n v o i c e ( 1 ) 

c c : ASC F i l e 91-83 ( 1 ) 



ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY of the MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 
GERONIMO FEDERAL WELL NO. 5 L ACCESS ROAD R/W 
T19S, R33E, SECTION 31, NE''iNW'4 
[660 FNL, 1650 FWL D. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

FEDERAL LAND SURFACE CUSGS 7.5', LAGUNA GATUNA, N.M., 19B^D 

ASC Report 91-83 

by Dorothy M. G r i f f i t h s , P r o j e c t A r c h a e o l o g i s t 

and James V. S c i s c e n t i , P r i n c i p a l I n v e s t i g a t o r 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS 
P.O. Drawer D, Roswell, New Mexico 88202 
[505: 623-5012 

PERMIT NO.: 18-2920-90-E 

May 25, 1991 

Prepared f o r : 

M i t c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n 
400 West I l l i n o i s S t . , S u i t e 1000 
Midl a n d , Texas 79701 

A t t e n t i o n : George T u l l a s 

Di s t r i but i o n : 

1 
^-MTtchell Energy Corporation (1) 

BLM - Carlsbad Resource Area (2) 
New Mexico SHPO (1) 
G r i f f i t h s (1) 



on l a n d s a d m i n i s t e r e d by t h e 
Depar tmen t o f t h e I n t e r i o r 
Bureau o f Land Management 
R o s w e l l D i s t r i c t , New Mexico 

ASC PERMIT NO.: 1B-2920-90-E 
ASC JOB NO. : 9 1 - 8 3 ; M i t c h e l l 
Energy Co rp . Geronimo F e d e r a l 
We l l No. 5 I Access Road R/W 

3 . rSESTOSOV irmtt«^B>*e a r c h a e o l o g i c a l s u r v e y o f t h e M i t c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n Geronimo F e d ­
e r a l We l l No. 5 <730 f t . EW x <*00 f t . NS, 6 . 7 a c r e s ) and access road R/W (590 f t . l ong X 100 
f t . w i d e , 1.36 a c r e s ) , w i t h a t o t a l ffesteral Hamuli swfaccm nrff &.<£&> scares i n s p e c t e d f o r c u l t u r a l 
' e m a i n s . 

: h e w e l l pad was o r i g i n a l l y s t a k e d a t 660 FNL, I960 FWL: a r c h a e o l o g i c a l su rvey o f t he o r i g i n a l ­
l y s t a k e d l o c a t i o n r e v e a l e d t h e o c c u r r e n c e o f a BLM C a t e g o r y 5 , taiiuHuiw aii y carmy laKcalew TWie 

<3C (ASC b i t e 9 1 - S 3 - S 1 ) , c o n s i s t i n g o f a r t i f a c t m a t e r i a l exposed i n 10 or more d e f l a t i o n b a s i n s 
s i t u a t e d on s e v e r a l a d j a c e n t dune r i s e s w i t h i n t h e e a s t e r n p a r t o f t h e proposed w e l l pad ( n . b . : 
some unknown rema ins o f t h e s i t e were o r i g i n a l l y n o t e d as " I . M . # 2 " d u r i n g su rvey o f an EW 
P i p e l i n e by P . A . C . ; BLM P r o j e c t 9 0 - 5 5 3 ) . 

The c u l t u r a l m a t e r i a l i n c l u d e d a ca rbon s t a i n , i n a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h a b u r n t c a l i c h e c o n c e n t r a ­
t i o n ; t h e p o s s i b i l i t y o f b u r i e d c u l t u r a l m a t e r i a l e x i s t s . S ince t h e s i t e appears t o be e l i ­
g i b l e a c c o r d i n g to N a t i o n a l R e g i s t e r c r i t e r i a , t h e w e l l u.tB'iitL'ittf was mnn>*«dl 3352' f t - w s s t , ttttrms 
aw id l img) (BSC S a t e 91- f f iS -S ! (see s i t e map a t t a c h e d t o t h e ARMS S i t e F o r m ) . 

A r c h a e o l o g i c a l su r vey o f t h e f i l m s ! HrocaftitiDtm atrff ttttne EensjmuiiTOP P e t e r a l U te l l Sto- 5 amd! a c c e s s inzDad: 
Si/WI d i d no t r e v e a l any c u l t u r a l m a t e r i a l . T h e r e f o r e , a r c h a e o l o g i c a l OJErSK^CE f o r t h e M i t ­
c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n Geronimo F e d e r a l We l l No. 5 and access road R/W i s rSEEEDt1J?1BWI!ElI'. 

S . WELL PW© UnOftTIOHl: T19S, R33E, S e c t i o n 3 1 , NE'-iNWVi (660 FNL, 1650 FWL). ACCESS m m M m 
I M M T i m : T19S, R33E, S e c t i o n 3 1 : NEWW'/*; Lea C o u n t y , New M e x i c o . 

Wap Stefetremce: U .S .G .S . 7 . 5 m i n u t e s e r i e s , LAGUNA GATUNA, NEW MEXICO, 198^ . ILarndi Sfrattuies: 
BLM, R o s w e l l D i s t r i c t , C a r l s b a d Resource A r e a , New M e x i c o . 

3 - HWiiUlLlLl BESDRIfFTTlIiDWI: (730 f t . EW x '•OO f t . NS, 6 . 7 a c r e s ) and access road R/W (590 f t . 
l o n g X 100 f t . w i d e , 1.36 a c r e s ) , w i t h a t o t a l i f ec te ra l lamnii sturrffatre orff a c r e s i n s p e c t e d 
f o r c u l t u r a l r e m a i n s . 

TIfflPOSWSFWW: t h e p roposed p r o j e c t i s on t h e M e s c a l e r o P e d i m e n t , Querecho P l a i n s , c a . 2 . 4 m i l e s 
n o r t h e a s t o f Laguna P l a t a , s t r a d d l i n g 2 s o i l zones (see b e l o w ) ; t h e e a s t e r n 200 f t . o f t h e w e l l 
pad ( o r i g i n a l l o c a t i o n ) i s w i t h i n l o c a l i z e d dune r i s e t e r r a i n a s s o c i a t e d w i t h Pyo te s o i l s -
Dune land comp lex ; e l o n g a t e , r e l a t i v e l y deep d e f l a t i o n b a s i n s occur i n t h e r i s e s , w i t h u n d u l a ­
t i n g t e r r a i n s e p a r a t i n g t h e r i s e s . The B e r i n o - C a c i q u e f i n e sands a rea i s marked by s l i g h t l y i n ­
c l i n e d , r e l a t i v e l y l e v e l t o s l i g h t l y u n d u l a t i n g t e r r a i n w i t h s h a l l o w , a e o l i a n t o p o g r a p h y . M i ­
nor dune r i s e s occu r i n t h e NE and NW q u a d r a n t s o f t h e r e - l o c a t e d w e l l p a d . Sha l l ow d e f l a t i o n 
b a s i n s occu r i n t h e B e r i n o - C a c i q u e s o i l a r e a . S m i l s : i n t e r f a c e o f B e r i n o - C a c i q u e loamy f i n e 
sands & Pyo te s o i l s - D u n e l a n d s a n d s . IPHM! mwnBinfl.- Wa te r : Laguna P l a t a , c a . 2 . 3 9 m i l e s SW. Pirn— 
temftial Wa te r : Laguna T o n t o , c a . 1.57 m i l e s ESE. EleNcattiomm: 3571 f t . t o 35B1 f t . Simps?: 
0 . 5 ° t o 0 . 7 ° . Itk^pect: W/SW. ILittttnic Rtesstuurnres: n o t a v a i l a b l e i n t h e immed ia te p r o j e c t 
v i c i n i t y . Hitetjteltatiifflinn: G r a s s l a n d F o r m a t i o n , s c r u b - g r a s s s c r u b d i s c l i m a x commun i ty . 

4 . Oj«SwiWi«TIiIJI8i PWHDEffiliWE: s t r a i g h t and z i g - z a g t r a n s e c t s , spaced no f u r t h e r t han 15 m e t r e s a -
p a r t , w i t h i n s p e c t i o n o f a l l d e f l a t i o n b a s i n s ; d o g l e a s h t r a n s e c t s i n t h e v i c i n i t y o f c u l t u r a l 
m a t e r i a l . Wnmikc Htounrs asm tjpnwunwil: 5 . 5 . (Strea WcH.imemti.sm: s t a k e d by c l i e n t r e p r e s e n t a t i v e . 
V i s i b i l i t y : g r o u n d , c a . 65*/., w i t h 100*/. i n d e f l a t i o n b a s i n s ; w e a t h e r , sunny . 



5. FIWMINES: BLM records [Ruebelmann, U/S6/19911 i n d i c a t e the recording of • NM-06-A906 in 
Section 31 (T19S, R33E); the s i t e w i l l not be endangered by con s t r u c t i o n a c t i v i t y . 

The well pad was o r i g i n a l l y staked at 660 FNL, 1980' FWL: archaeological survey of the o r i q j na1-
j y staked l o c a t i o n revealed the occurrence of a BLM Category E» temptwrary carm^ BsrcaSei. Ty^e 
S (ASC 5 i t e 91-B3-S1), c o n s i s t i n g of a r t i f a c t m a t e r i a l exposed i n 10 or more d e f l a t i o n basins 
s i t u a t e d on several adjacent dune r i s e s w i t h i n the eastern part of the proposed well pad (n.b.: 
remains of the s i t e were o r i g i n a l l y noted as "I.M. # 2" during survey of an EW p i p e l i n e by 
P.A.C.; BLM Project 90-553). 

The c u l t u r a l material included a carbon s t a i n , i n associ a t i o n with a burnt c a l i c h e concentra­
t i o n ; the p o s s i b i l i t y of buried c u l t u r a l m a t e r i a l e x i s t s . Since the s i t e appears to be e l i ­
g i b l e according to National Register c r i t e r i a , the w & l l (UBWII"*? was mwv&dl 33© f t . west* tfaws 
avOTidimoj ifiSE Suite 91HS3-S31 (see s i t e map attached to the ARMS Site Form). 

Further data occur i n the attached ARMS form, relevant maps and tables. 

Archaeological survey of the flimal Itmraftiown nrff" tiihe EerrormiiTniii'Fraferral Utell Bto. 5, arnnH access rsaacf 
R#W d i d not reveal any c u l t u r a l m a t e r i a l . 

fe. IKEOIWWEIWÊ TIinnJS: since ASC S i t e 91-B3-S1 has been avoided by movement of the proposed well 
pad, archaeological gjlJESPSfflDE f o r the M i t c h e l l Energy Corporation Geronimo Federal Well No. 5 
and access road R/W i s (wauu/rflflBMEE© without any proviso. 

E&ate ©f lE^amimafcissm: May E & 8, 1991 

Pintsjiflsefc (firdhtaaaplcagasft: 

P r i n c i p a l I n v e s t i g a t o r : 




